

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC05-1935

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY
and LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Petitioners,

v.

RYAN INCORPORATED EASTERN and
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER CONTINENTAL'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Petitioner Continental

TABLE OF

CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

A.The attorney’s fee statute must be strictly construed. 5

B.Hartford, the surety, is an “insurer.” 7

C. The surety is neither a “named or omnibus insured or the named beneficiary under a policy or contract executed by the insurer,” nor an assignee of the insured. 8

D. Florida law does not support the Second District’s conclusion that subrogation renders the surety a “first party claimant” under the CGL policies and thus an “insured” for purposes of §627.428. 10

E. The true nature of the action was a dispute between insurers. 19

F. The Second District’s determination that applying §627.428 according to its terms would “exalt form over substance” ignores both the legal requirement to strictly construe the attorney’s fee statute and the ability of the surety and principal to structure their contractual relationships and business dealings as they deem appropriate. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Acuity v. Planters Bank, Inc.</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 885 (W.D. Ky 2005)	16
<i>All Ways Reliable Building Maintenance, Inc. v. Moore</i> ,261 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1972)	8
<i>American Home Assurance, Co. v. City of Opa Locka</i> , 368 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	4, 9
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Commercial Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 380 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	1, 1
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 227 F.Supp. 2d 1248(M.D. Fla. 2002)	4, 1
<i>Casualty Indemnity Exchange v. Penrod Brothers, Inc.</i> , 632 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994), <i>rev. denied</i> 641 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>Central Mutual Insurance Company v. Michigan Mutual Liability Company</i> , 285 So.2d 684 (Fla.3d DCA 1973)	20
<i>Dade County v. Pena</i> ,664 So. 2d 959 (Fla.1995)	6
<i>Danis Industries Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc.</i> ,645 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>David Boland, Inc. v. Transcontinental Roofing Co.</i> ,851 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Dixie Nat'l Bank v. Employers Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> ,463 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1985)	14

<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,</i>	731 So. 2d 638, 646 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Nichols,</i>	84 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1956)	6
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon National Insurance Company,</i>	899 So. 2d 1082, (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Tropical Shipping and Constriction Co., Ltd.,</i>	254 F. 3d 987 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe,</i>	472 So. 2d 1145, (Fla. 1985)	6
<i>Gershuny v. Martin McFall Messenger Anesthesia Professional Ass'n,</i>	539 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1989)	6
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow,</i>	602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	2
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania v. KPMG Peat Marwick,</i>	742 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	14
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Nu-Best Diagnostic labs, Inc.,</i>	810 So. 2d 514, (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	6
<i>Nichols v. Preferred National Ins. Co.,</i>	704 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1998)	7
<i>Roberts v. Carter,</i>	350 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1977)	6, 8
<i>Ryan Incorporated Eastern v. Continental Casualty Company,</i>	910 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	pas

<i>Smith v Conlon</i> ,	355 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	20
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Kambara</i> ,	667 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	8
<i>Sullivan v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> ,	890 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	5
<i>Transamerica Insurance Co. v. Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A.</i> ,	540 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1989)	18
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. N. Am. Steel Corp.</i> ,	335 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	1, 1
<i>Underwriters at Lloyds v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> ,	382 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1980)	15
<i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, v. North American Steel Corp.</i> , 335 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)		17
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,	639 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	19
<i>Western World Insurance Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> ,	358 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	1, 2
<i>Whitley v. Royal Trails Property Owners' Ass'n, Inc.</i> ,	910 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. §627.428.....	2-8, 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19-22, 23
Fla. Stat. §624.03.....	7

Fla. Stat. §627.428(1).....5
Fla. Stat. §627.756.....7
